19 0891 Rev 1; 8/93 >kiyjxiyki
CMOS High Speed 8 Bit A/D Converter with
Reference and "frack/Hoid Function
General Description
The MAX150/MX7820 is a high speed, microprocessor
compatible, 8 bit analog to digital converter which
uses a half-flash technique to achieve a conversion
time of 1.34 /us. The converter has a OV to +5V analog

• Internal 2.SV Reference (MAX150 only)
Features
Ordering Information
PART TEMR RANGE PACKAGEt ERROR
MAX150ACPP 0 ° C t o +70° C Plastic DIP ±V, LSB
MAX150BCPP 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MAX150BC/D 0°C to +70° C Dice" +1 LSB
MAX150ACWP 0°C to +70°C Small Outline ±y! LSB
MAX150BCWP 0°C to +70°C Small Outline ±1 LSB
MAX150AEPP -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP ±'/i LSB
MAX150BEPP -40° C to +85° C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MAX150AEWP -40° C to +85° C Small Outline LSB
MAX150BEWP -40° C to +85° C Small Outline ±1 LSB
MAX150AMJP -55°C to +125°C CERDIP ±'/2 LSB
MAX150BMJP -55°C to +125°C CERDIP ±1 LSB
t All devices — 20 lead packages
" Consult factory lor dice specifications.
Ordering Information continued on last page
-Pin Configuration
Top View
WIN [ I M UDD
QUO (T JH TP/REF OUT*
DB1 H: ywyjxiyM JS OFL
DBZU MAX150 H DB7 (MSB)
0B3 I X MX7820 w] DB6
WR/RDY EE H DB5
MODE[T 33 DB4
RD X 1] CS
INT [ I ] U VREF+
GNDI™ 353 VREF-
*REF OUT — MAX150 only
A l / I X I / k l Maxim Integrated Products
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
CMOS High Speed 8 Bit A/D Converter with
Reference and Tirack/Hold Function
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage, VDD to GND OV, +10V Operating Temperature Ranges
Voltage at any other pins MAX150XCXX, MX7820LN/KN/LCWP/KCWP . . . 0°C to +70°C
(Pins 1-9, 11-19) GND - 0.3V, VD D +0.3V MX7820BQ/CQ -25°C to+85°C
Output current (Pin 19) 30mA MAX150XEXX -40°C to +85°C
Power Dissipation (Any Package) to 75°C 450mW MAX150XMXX, MX7820TQ/UQ -55°C to +125°C
Derate Above+75°C by 6mW/°C Storage Temperature Range -65°C to+160°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 seconds) +300°C
Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of the specification is not implied Exposure to
absolute maximum ratings conditions for extended periods may affect the device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
( V D D = +5V, VREF+ = +5V, V H E F - = G N D , R D - M O D E , T A = TMIN to T m a x , un less o the rw i se no ted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS
ACCURACY
Resolution 8 bits
Total Unadjusted Error (Note 1) MAX150A, MX7820L/C/U
MAX150B, MX7820K/B/T
±1/2
±1 LSB
No Missing Codes Resolution 8 bits
REFERENCE INPUT
Reference Resistance
TA = +25°C
TA = TMIN to TMAX
1.4 2.2 4.0
1.25 4.0
k n
VR E F + Input Voltage Range VREF" V d d + 0.1 V
VREF" Input Voltage Range G N D - 0 . 1 VR E F + V
REFERENCE OUTPUT MAX1S0 ONLY (Note 2)
Output Voltage REF O U T T a = +25°C 2.47 2.50 2.53 V
Load Regulation l L = 0 to 10mA T a = +25°C -6 -10 mV
Power Supply Sensitivity VQD ±5% TA = +25°C ±1 ±3 mV
Temperature Drift (Note 3)
MAX150XC T a = 0°C to +70°C
MAX150XE T a = -40°C to +85°C
MAX1S0XM T a = -55°C to +125°C
40 70
40 70
60 100
ppm/°C

CMOS High Speed 8 Bit A/D Converter with
Reference and "Rack/Hold Function
Ordering Information (continued) Chip Topography
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGEt ERROR
MX7820LN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP ±' /2 LSB
MX7820KN 0° C to +70° C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MX7820LCWP 0° C to ±70° C Small Outl ine = l i LSB
MX7820KCWP 0° C to +70° C Small Outl ine ±1 LSB
MX7820CQ -25° C to +85° C CERDIP ±</2 LSB
MX7820BQ -25° C to +85° C CERDIP ±1 LSB
MX7820UQ -55° C to +125°C CERDIP ±'4 LSB
MX7820TQ -55° C to +125°C CERDIP r l LSB
t All devices — 20 lead packages
INT l/Rtr
•MAX150 Only
Package Information